
 

 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – MUNICIPAL CENTER 
FINAL AGENDA 

05/02/2012 - 7:00 p.m. 
 

CALL TO ORDER: 
 
A. ROLL CALL 
 
B. APPROVE MINUTES 
 

1. Approve the minutes of the April 18, 2012 Planning and Zoning 
Commission meeting. 

 
C. OLD BUSINESS 
 
D. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

1. PC Case # PCS 12-1-047   Aquatic Visions 
Petitioner: Mike Elmore on behalf of Aquatic Visions 
Location: 2695 Forgue Drive, #109 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing for a variance in order to have 
window signage that covers more than fifty (50) percent of the 
window-surface area. 
 
Official Notice: Public Hearing Notice Published in the Naperville Sun 
- Sunday, April 15, 2012 

 
2. PC Case # PCS 12-1-051  Midwest Title Loans 

Petitioner: All-Right Sign, Inc. on behalf of Midwest Title Loans 
Location: 905 E. Ogden Avenue 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing for a variance in order to replace 
the face panels on an existing, nonconforming pole sign without 
bringing the sign into compliance with the current monument-sign 
regulations. 
 
Official Notice: Public Hearing Notice Published in the Naperville Sun 
- Sunday, April 15, 2012 
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3. PC Case # PCS 12-1-043  719 Prairie Avenue 
Petitioner: Casa by Charleston 
 
Location: 719 Prairie Avenue 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing for a variance in order to 
construct a new wrap around covered front porch that will encroach 
into both the 30' front yard and 15' corner side yard setbacks. 
  
Official Notice: Public Hearing Notice Published in the Naperville Sun 
- Sunday, April 15, 2012 

 
4. PC Case # 12-1-045   30 S. Ellsworth Street  

Petitioner: Paul and Aimee Nordini, 119 S. Ellsworth Street, 
Naperville, IL 60540 
Location: 30 S. Ellsworth Street    
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing for PZC #12-1-045 for a variance 
request from to reduce the 25’ front yard setback requirement in order 
to construct a new single-family structure 19.75’ from the front lot line 
and a covered front porch 15.75’ from the front lot line for the 
property located at 30 S. Ellsworth Street. 
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, April 15, 
2012. 

 
5. PC Case # 12-1-023   First Community Bank of Joliet  

Petitioner: First Community Bank of Joliet, 2801 Black Road, Joliet, 
IL 60435 
Location: 24 W. Gartner Road 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing for PZC #12-1-023 for a number 
of zoning and landscaping variance requests in order to add a drive-
through facility for the building located at 24 W. Gartner Road.  
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, April 15, 
2012. 

 
E. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
F. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
G. NEW BUSINESS 
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H. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to 
participate in a public meeting should contact the Accessibility Coordinator at least 
48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting.  The Accessibility Coordinator can be 
reached in person at 400 S. Eagle Street, Naperville, IL., via telephone at 630-420-
6725 or 630-305-5205 (TDD) or via e-mail at manningm@naperville.il.us.  Every 
effort will be made to allow for meeting participation. 
 

mailto:manningm@naperville.il.us


 



 
 

 
 
 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

DRAFT MINUTES OF APRIL 18, 2012  
 

Call to Order   
 

 7:00 p.m. 

A. Roll Call 
 

 

Present: Frost, Coyne, Bruno, Gustin, Herzog, Meyer, Trowbridge, Williams 
Absent: Messer  
Student Members:  
Staff Present:  
 

Planning Team – Ying Liu, Timothy Felstrup  
Code Enforcement – Trude Terreberry  
Engineer – Peter Zibble  
 

B. Minutes Approve the minutes of April 4, 2012 
 

 Motion by: Gustin 
Second by: Bruno  
 

Approved  
(8 to 0)  

 
C. Old Business 
 

 

D.  Public Hearings 
 

 

D1. #PZC 12-1-035 
Pembroke 
Commons 

Conduct the public hearing for request for a variance for a proposed 24-square-
foot, 48-in-tall residential development identification sign at the entrance to 
Pembroke Commons located at Hobson Road and Johnston Drive.  
 

 Terreberry, Code Enforcement Team, gave an overview of the request 

 Jen Jesso, the Secretary of the Pembroke Commons Homeowners’ Association, 
spoke on behalf of the petitioner: 

• The proposed sign is to replace an existing sign that was destroyed in an 
accident.   

• Reviewed the design features of the proposed sign and presented a 
rendering of the sign.   

 
 Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about  

• Whether the sign would be parallel to the street.  
• The need for a variance since the proposed sign is to replace a destroyed 

sign.  Staff responded that a variance is required if the repair or 
replacement is above 50% of the value of the previous sign.   

• The party to maintain the landscape median.  Staff responded that the 
homeowner association is responsible to maintain the median.  
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 Public Testimony: None 
 

 Planning and Zoning Commission closed the public hearing. 
 

 Plan Commission Discussion: 
• Gustin – The sign will be a nice addition to the subdivision and will be 

an improvement to the previous sign in terms of design.     
 

 Planning and Zoning Commission moved to recommend the approval of a 
variance for a proposed 24-square-foot, 48-in-tall residential development 
identification sign at the entrance to Pembroke Commons located at Hobson 
Road and Johnston Drive, PZC 12-1-035. 
 

 Motion by: Trowbridge  
Seconded by:  Meyer  

Approved 
 (8 to 0) 

 Commissioner Trowbridge left the meeting at 7:53 p.m.   

D2. #PZC 12-1-018 
McDonald’s on 
Washington Street 

 Conduct the public hearing for a request for approval of a preliminary/final plat 
of subdivision as well as zoning, landscape, and signage variances in order to 
construct a new McDonald’s restaurant at 702 S. Washington Street. 
 

 Liu, Planning Services Team, gave an overview of the request.  
 

 Henry Stillwell, Attorney, Rathje & Woodward, LLC, spoke on behalf of the 
petitioner, McDonald’s USA:  

• Reviewed the surrounding zoning and land uses.  
• Reviewed the advantages of the proposed side-by-side drive-through 

system including reducing the stacking length by 60%, and improved 
circulation.     

• The drive-thru represents a minimum of 70% of the sales of the 
McDonald’s restaurants.   

• The two proposed accesses represent a reduction from the previous four 
accesses to the site.   

• Site lighting is sensitive to the east residential neighborhood, providing 0 
footcandles at the east property line.   

• The development incorporates a state-of-art volume reducing system for 
the order boards, which would substantially reduce the noise level during 
the evening hours.   

• The proposed store has a smaller footprint than a typical McDonald’s due 
to the site constraints.   

• Provision of a Riverwalk easement to allow the City to construct a 
connection to the Riverwalk in the future.   

• The truck loading area is located on the south side of the building.  The 
trucks will be parked in the inside drive-through lane during off-peak 
hours for loading and unloading.   

• The petitioner is confident that there won’t be any employee parking in 

Planning and Zoning Commission - 5/2/2012 - 2

Page 2 - Agenda Item B.1.



Naperville Planning and Zoning Commission 
April 18, 2012 
Page 3 of 6 
 

the neighborhood streets.   
 
William C. Grieve, Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. spoke on behalf of the 
petitioner; 

• Reviewed the traffic study methodology and findings.     
• Reviewed the existing traffic pattern of area.    
• Up to 15 employees would work on the site and the store manager would 

direct them to park in the east parking lot on the site.   
• The data show that only one or two cars would be stacked on Hillside 

Road waiting for a left turn during each traffic signal circle.   
• Additional stacking spaces are available to accommodate additional cars 

beyond the order boards.   
• The peak hours of the restaurant will be 7- 8 a.m., noon – 1 p.m., and 

5:30 – 6:30 p.m. 
• The proposed McDonald’s traffic will be heavier than the existing Citgo 

station traffic.   
 
Dan Olsen, Watermark Engineering, spoke on behalf of the petitioner:  

• No signage is being proposed on the east side of the building facing the 
residential area.  

• Reviewed the reasons for the proposed 4’ setback of the monument sign 
from Washington Street.  Upon the commission’s request, the petitioner 
agrees to increase the setback of the sign by 2’.   

• The design of the monument sign complements the design of the 
building.   

• The proposed landscaping for the restaurant is a dramatic improvement 
to the existing landscaping on the site.   

• Specific plant materials were selected to fit the narrow area along the 
River to reduce lighting and noise impacts of the site.    

• Proposes decorative walls and wrought iron fences along Washington 
Street.  

• Outdoor seating is proposed on the west side of the building.   Outdoor 
seating along the river is not functional; nor would it be safe.   

• Pedestrian traffic is directed to a single point in order to provide 
pedestrian safety.   

• Location of the bike rack.   
 
Jeff Miller, President of the Watermark Engineering, spoke on behalf of the 
petitioner.  

• Tries to minimize disturbance to the floodplain/floodway east of the 
fence along the River.  

• Reviewed the functions of the Stormwater and BMP facilities on the site.  
• Reviewed environmental mitigation measures for the existing gas station.   

  
Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about  

• Reasons for staff’s support for the parking variance.  
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• Whether the 6’ fence is considered sufficient to screen from the adjacent 
residences.  Staff responded that the fence is intended to block headlights 
from cars in the parking lot and the 6’ height is sufficient for that 
purpose.  Parking lot lighting is addressed through the Performance 
Standards of the Zoning Regulations.   

• Considerations given to the proximity of the site to the Naperville 
Central High School and the additional parking that might be resulted.   

• Whether traffic leaving the site would create stacking issue on Hillside 
waiting to turn south to Washington Street.  Zibble, Engineering Services 
Team, responded that based on the traffic study, the traffic generation 
from the development would be minimal and a stacking problem on 
Hillside Road is not anticipated.   

• The number of vehicles leaving through the Hillside Access during peak 
hours. 

• The reasons behind the site selection to generate the parking data.  
• Whether the City experienced any parking issues at the downtown 

Burger King location.  
• The entrance on Washington Street being too close to Hillside.  Staff 

clarifies that the entrance on Washington Street would be right-in /right-
out only.  

• The circulation pattern of the site.    
• Peak hours of the restaurant.   
• How cars would enter into the drive-through lane.  The estimated number 

of cars to be stacked at the drive-thru during peak hours. Whether 
stacked cars could spill into Washington Street.   

• The number of employee parking to be needed.  The possibility of 
restricting the location of employee parking to be on-site.  

• Comparison of the proposed development to the existing McDonald’s on 
75th & Naperville-Plainfield Road.  The commission also noted that the 
McDonald’s on 75th is not comparable as it has only a single drive-
through lane.  

• Comparison of the traffic generation of the proposed McDonald’s to the 
existing Citgo station.   

• Whether the proposed monument sign complies with the City’s 
requirements with the exception of the setback from Washington Street. 
Whether the sign can be moved further back from the Street.  

• Whether there was any consideration for an outdoor seating area along 
the river.     

• Suggests that the petitioner present the project to the Riverwalk 
Commission.   

• Whether an access easement along the west side of the River is required.  
Staff responded that the site would be south end of the Riverwalk and an 
easement is not required.    

• Proposed plantings in front of and behind the wrought iron fence along 
Washington Street.   

• The amount of trees to be removed along the River.  The petitioner 
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responded that the amount will be determined at the final engineering 
stage.   

• Number of bike parking spaces provided.  
• The possibility of adding additional trees to the site. 
 

 Public Testimony: None 

 Planning and Zoning Commission discussion:   
• Bruno - Likes to see the sign to be moved further away from Washington 

Street.  Concerned with spillover parking on adjacent neighborhood 
streets.   Would like to stipulate employee parking on-site.  

• Gustin – Concerned with lack of parking on the site. The high school 
students would be more likely to drive and park on the site at lunch hour.  
The development would improve and soften the appearance of the 
corner.  Likes to add a condition about employee parking.  Has no 
concern with the setback variances.   

• Frost – The proposed restaurant is a drive-through restaurant while the 
city’s parking requirement is geared toward sit-down restaurants.   The 
parking data provided justify the parking variance.  It is possible that the 
high school students may stay with their cars to go through the drive-
thru.  Concerned that the traffic generation of the restaurant would be 
more intensive than what the traffic study might suggested as the 
restaurant would be a very highly attractive facility.   

• Herzog – Agrees with Frost regarding parking.  The data demonstrates 
there will be adequate parking.  The entire drive-through facility would 
accommodate approximately 20 cars.  Therefore, the site probably won’t 
create a stacking problem on Washington Street from a practical point.   

• Meyer – Concerned with parking.  However, believes the restaurant can 
get by with 31 spaces.  Believes it will be a nice addition to the area of 
the town.   Appreciates the measures taken to reduce noise and lighting.    

• Coyne – Believes that the development will be extreme successful.  
Concerned with traffic backing into Washington Street.   

• Williams – Not sure that the traffic conditions would be enforceable.   
Believes that the site would create traffic congestions on Washington 
Street and Hillside Road but traffic may not be a bad thing.  The 
proposed location is a good location for the restaurant.    

 
Planning and Zoning Commission closed the public hearing. 

  

 Planning and Zoning Commission moved to recommend approval of a 
preliminary/final plat of subdivision and variances #1-9 listed in the staff report 
dated April 18, 2012 to allow for construction a new McDonald’s restaurant at 
702 S. Washington Street, subject to the following conditions:    

1. The monument sign shall be setback no less than 6’ from Washington 
Street.   

2. Employees of the proposed restaurant shall park their personal vehicles 
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on-site or at a legally authorized off-site private location.   
 

 Motion by: Williams  
Seconded by:  Gustin 
 

Approved 
 (7 to 0) 

D1. #PC 12-1-020 
McDonald’s on 
South Route 59 

Conduct the public hearing for a request for approval of parking and landscaping 
variances in order to modify the existing parking and drive-through facilities for 
the McDonald’s restaurant located at 3232 S. Route 59. 
 

 Liu, Planning Services Team, gave an overview of the request.  
• The restaurant on the subject property is bigger than the proposed one on 

Washington Street.  However, they are providing more parking.   
 

 Joe Kerchner, Lingle Design Group, spoke on behalf of the petitioner, 
McDonald’s USA:  

• The proposed parking would adequately serve the site.     
• Reviewed proposed changes to the parking lot and the drive-thru.      

 
 Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about:  

• The location of the subject property.  
• Size comparison of the restaurant on the subject property to the proposed 

restaurant on Washington Street.  The commission noted that the parking 
ratio for the subject property is higher than the proposed site on 
Washington Street.   

• Existing landscape island width.    
 

 Public Testimony: None  
 

 Planning and Zoning Commission closed the public hearing. 
 

 Planning and Zoning Commission moved to recommend the approval of parking 
and landscaping variances in order to modify the existing parking and drive-
through facilities for the McDonald’s restaurant located at 3232 S. Route 59, 
PZC 12-1-020. 

 Motion by: Gustin 
Seconded by:  Williams 

Approved 
 (7 to 0) 

 
E. Reports and 
Recommendations 
 

 

F.  Correspondence  
 

G. New Business  

H. Adjournment  10:10 p.m. 
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

 
PCS CASE: 12-1-047 

SUBJECT: Aquatic Visions
Petitioner:  

  
LOCATION: 2695 Forgue Drive, Suite #109
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS: 
The petitioner proposes to install window signs on the west elevation
cover 100% of the window-surface area.  
requesting a variance from Section 5
Signs) of the Naperville Municipal Code in order to 
fifty (50) percent of the window-
 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action
N/A   
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer
 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION
The subject property consists of 
building and is zoned B2 PUD (Community Shopping Planned Unit Development)
Visions occupies unit # 109, which is in the center of the building.
properties are zoned B2 PUD; the properties to the north and east are vacant / pending 
development, the property to the south is improved with a one
property to the west is improved with the Naperville Crossings Deve
 
REQUEST: 
The petitioner, Aquatic Visions, proposes to install window signs on the west elevation
building that will cover 100% of the window
the petitioner is requesting a variance from Section 5

 
 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 5/2/2012
 

Aquatic Visions 
Petitioner:  Michael Elmore on behalf of Aquatic Visions 

2695 Forgue Drive, Suite #109 

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

to install window signs on the west elevation of the building
surface area.  In order to install the window signs, the

variance from Section 5-4-6:2 (Commercial Signs; Miscellaneous Signs; 
) of the Naperville Municipal Code in order to have window signage that cover

-surface area. 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
of a one (1) acre lot, is improved with a one-story 

and is zoned B2 PUD (Community Shopping Planned Unit Development)
Visions occupies unit # 109, which is in the center of the building.  All the surrou
properties are zoned B2 PUD; the properties to the north and east are vacant / pending 
development, the property to the south is improved with a one-story commercial building and the 
property to the west is improved with the Naperville Crossings Development. 

Aquatic Visions, proposes to install window signs on the west elevation
t will cover 100% of the window-surface area.  In order to install the 

variance from Section 5-4-6:2 (Commercial Signs; Miscellaneous 

5/2/2012 

 

Public Hearing 

of the building that will 
, the petitioner is 

al Signs; Miscellaneous Signs; Window 
that covers more than 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

story commercial 
and is zoned B2 PUD (Community Shopping Planned Unit Development).  Aquatic 

All the surrounding 
properties are zoned B2 PUD; the properties to the north and east are vacant / pending 

story commercial building and the 

Aquatic Visions, proposes to install window signs on the west elevation of the 
In order to install the window signs, 

al Signs; Miscellaneous 
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Signs; Window Signs) of the Naperville Municipal Code in order to have window signage that 
covers more than fifty (50) percent of the window-surface area. 
 
CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
None 
 
STAFF REVIEW: 
Section 5-4-6:2 (Commercial Signs; Miscellaneous Signs; Window Signs) of the Naperville 
Municipal Code limits the area of window signs to fifty (50) percent of the window-surface area 
per elevation and the main purpose for this limitation is to avoid sign clutter. 
 
Aquatic Visions has already installed the window signs and the signs cover 100% of the 
window-surface area, which equates to 124 square feet (SF) of window signage.  The vinyl 
window signs are attached to metal boards; the metal boards are screwed into the window frames 
and behind the metal boards are the windowpanes.  Inside the store there is insulation behind the 
windows and behind the insulation there is a wall made of drywall (i.e. a false wall).  This setup 
prevents light from entering into the building and prohibits individuals from being able to see 
through the windows. 
 
According to the petitioner, 100% coverage of the windows is necessary for the saltwater and 
live-coral store for the following reasons: 

Ø It is necessary to keep all sunlight out of the store because it is detrimental to the 
saltwater and causes severe algae problems 

Ø The windows sweat severely during winter / cold spells due to all of the water / humidity 
in the store and this sweat leaks down the windows to the floor 

Ø There is a large display tank behind the windows and the window signs will help prevent 
incidents of criminal damage to property (e.g. rocks being thrown through the windows) 

 
Staff believes a hardship does not exist and covering 100% of the windows with signage is not 
reasonable for the following reasons: 

Ø Sign clutter 
Ø Gives the appearance that a business does not occupy the space 

o This belief was reinforced when a recent site visit by staff found that the business 
owner had propped the door open and had placed two “We’re Open” signs near 
the door in order to let customers know that the store was open for business 

Ø Gives the appearance that the space is being used as a billboard 
Ø The petitioner has already blocked out the sunlight, stopped the leakage of the sweat and 

prevented any damage to the inventory inside the store by installing a false wall behind 
the windows 

 
STAFF SUMMARY: 
The purpose of the Street Graphics Ordinance is to create the framework for a comprehensive 
balanced system of signage, to promote communication between people and their environment 
and to avoid the usual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic and pedestrian safety, property 
values, business opportunities, and community appearance. 
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Staff believes that the sign-variance request is not reasonable due to the fact that covering 100% 
of the windows will cause sign clutter in that it is 50% greater than what is permitted by code for 
window signs and it is in addition to a 36-SF wall sign on the front elevation of the tenant suite.  
In addition, if the petitioner wishes to block the view of the insulation and wall that were 
installed behind the windows, this can be done by installing tinted vinyl film on the windows.  
Please note that other businesses in Naperville have used tinted vinyl film to block the view of 
items placed behind store windows (e.g. shelves that contain inventory). 
 
Staff has reviewed the requested street graphics variance and finds that the petitioner does not 
meet the standards for granting a variance to the Street Graphics Control Ordinance.  As a result, 
staff does not recommend approval of a variance from Section 5-4-6:2 (Commercial Signs; 
Miscellaneous Signs; Window Signs) of the Naperville Municipal Code in order to install 
window signs that cover more than fifty (50) percent of the window-surface area for the business 
located at 2695 Forgue Drive, Unit #109. 
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Aquatic Visions – Petitioner’s Application – PCS 12-1-047 
2. Aquatic Visions – Email from Petitioner – PCS 12-1-047 
3. Aquatic Visions – Legal Description – PCS 12-1-047 
4. Aquatic Visions – Location Map – PCS 12-1-047 
5. Aquatic Visions – Site Plan – PCS 12-1-047 
6. Aquatic Visions – Sign Rendering – PCS 12-1-047 
7. Aquatic Visions – Photograph of Building – PCS 12-1-047 
8. Aquatic Visions – Email from Mark Knapp – PCS 12-1-047 
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CITY OF NAPERVILLE 
APPLICATION FOR A SIGN VARIANCE 

ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: J,ffl5 .f{g~c£)QIS->\Tf..lo( 

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN) faorlo 070\ Q.33C)7 [~,,,,tt:.t)O 


APPLICANTS NAME: MtC!tAfL ELMoRe 
APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 5:3()~ s. Ml4y6eJp 
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: C)\\:lCA£o ::tL C.:o tJ8 
DAYTIME PHONE: @ ,96/dt:/Zf! s ~~ tfmJ-cf 

E-MAIL ADDRESS:lojL4/Iy.IAlC.IZ32~ylJ/I:d.....----..".CM=~._<_~_ 

OWNER OF PROPERTY: ~~~ 
OWNER'S ADDRESS: Pd.>" S .. R(J5fet?3 
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: .....::..6%_'eCIft!lo/S/ -=-~-'-~"--__ 

OWNER'S DAYTIME PHONE: _ /dl.-..:;;;,:a. _________..... ""----'&."""~=-'=Q=---..;9:m=-­

ZOI\JING OF PROPERTY: is ......1. {' Or? i . ( e3 
AREA OF PROPERTY (Acres or sq ft): ?t2 ~e 
Listl~provemen,ts on property,<buildings~nces, pools, decks, etc,): 

gJ.75 ~S'Q f1; Rrn~ &u 1D.tJ\ 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE {include relevant Section numbers of MuniCipal 

EXHIBIT A 
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." 
The above information, to the best of my knowledge, is true and accurate: 

(signature of applicant) (date) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this ! 2., day of .20~ 

~~d.d i1.~ 
(Notary Public and Seal) 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

STEPHANIE D. EIDE 


Notary Public - Stme of IHInoIs 

My Commission Expires Feb 07. 2016 


EXHIBIT A 
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• • 	 41 

FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SIGN VARIANCES 

The city will consider the reasonableness of a sign variance request as well as the extent to 
which it complies with the standards contained in Section 5-14-4:11 of the Naperville Municipal 
Code, which are listed below. Self-inflicted hardships or increased profit or property value are 
not sufficient justifications to warrant a variance. The recommendations prepared by staff and 
the Planning and Zoning Commission are prepared based upon the following standards. You 
should review the standards and, if necessary, prepare written findings or other evidence to 
support your request. 

Standards For Variations: The Planning and Zoning Commission shall not recommend 
or grant a variation unless it shall make findings of fact based upon evidence presented 
at the hearing in any given case that: 

1. 	 The plight o.f the owner is due to unique Circumstances and the proposed 
variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the petitioner, but will 
alleviate some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the 
strict letter of the regulations of this Chapter were carried out and which 
particular hardship or practical difficulty is not generally applicable to other 
comparable signs or properties. 

2. 	 The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a 
proprietary interest in the subject sign (or property). 

3. 	 The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

4. 	 The proposed variation will not impair visibility to the adjacent property, 
increase the danger of traffic problems or endanger the public safety. 

5. 	 The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

6. 	 The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this Chapter. 

I have reviewed the Standards for a Sign Variation and understand and acknowledge that my 
request will be considered based upon the extent to which it fulfills these standards. Further, I 
understand and acknowledge that I may be required to provide a written explanation detailing 
how my request fulfills these standards. 

(signature of applicant) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this -'-__ day of /V!'itocA ,20L!l-­

(Notary Public and Seal) 
OFFICIAL SEALEXHIBIT A (continued) STEPHANIE D. EIDE 


Notary Public - State of illinois' 

My Commissiortlfj(~ Feb07. 2015 


",'-' _J '", 1. "I.', 
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Terreberry, Trude

From: Michael Trela [loyaltyinc1732@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2012 1:46 AM
To: Terreberry, Trude
Subject: aquatic visions

hello trudy 

per our discussion yesterday,concerning my window 

graphics. 

before i installed the graphics i submitted to the landlord 

with my reasons and they gave me the ok and said it 

would be no problem a beautiful addition to the 

center,they based it on the autozone windows 3doors 

down which are solid chrome tint,total coverage.i 

understand ignorance (on our part)is no excuse,but it was 

not for show but purpose.since it went up in the end of the 

december we had someone from the chamber of 

commerce,police officers,firefighters,business owners and 

countless customers and residents stop by and comment 

on how it was a beautiful addition to naperville. 

from the start i didnt do it for show or beauty,i did it 

for the following reasons- 

a.sunlight-this is a saltwater fish and live coral 

store,sunlight,even if minimal through tint or just leaking 

in is detrimental to saltwater and causes severe algae 

problems/blooms,and heat transfer even if i tinted,i didnt 

want to mimic the autozone windows and just solid color 

them out.  

b.during winter or cold spells due to the fact of all the 

water/humidity the windows sweat severly and freeze and 

melt and refreeze and leak down the windows and to the 

floor even though its finished on the inside. 
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2

c.on the inside of the store against the window total 

length are huge expensive display tanks(glass).the risk of 

something coming through that 

window(ex.vandalism,bottle,rock etc,)which is very 

common problem for fish stores(and already happened at 

this location-lower right pane was broke before the vinyl 

protection panels went up),even if there is nothing directly 

in front of the windows.i have had 4 stores in the past 15 

years and that has happened at all of them.after the 

window graphic went up the multiple police officers that 

stopped by said that was a great idea and mentioned how 

my neighbor store a few doors down had the windows 

broke several times during summers. 

  

the window graphic was done for purpose,not for show.but 

due to the fact i am located in naperville i just tried to 

make it pleasing with purpose instead of just plain. im not 

making excuses just hoping you can please understand my 

reasoning. 

  

thank you 

mike-aquatic visions 
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Legal Description 

LOT 10 OF CANTORE PLACE BEING A SUB-DIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF 
SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED THE 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2004, AS 
DOCUMENT R2004227291, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

PIN: 07-01-03-307-125-0000 

Address: 2695 Forgue Dr., Suite 109, Naperville, IL 60564 

Planning and Zoning Commission - 5/2/2012 - 15
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2695 Forgue Page 1 of 1 

2695 Forgue 


Address Points Major Rivers 

RailroadsCity. NUS. CityGrid 

Municipal Boundary (outline) 

Municipal Boundary (filled polygon)City .NUS. Parcel 

http://arcgis llLandBase VieweriWebResource.axd?d=9hgeMuhL TPejuxUAZNiGcGzD7 oT... 4/9/2012 
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1

Terreberry, Trude

From: Terreberry, Trude
Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 8:19 AM
To: Terreberry, Trude
Subject: Aquatic Visions Sign Variance

From: Mark Knapp <mknapp@wideopenwest.com> 
Date: April 22, 2012 1:58:38 PM CDT 
To: "Brodhead, Judy" <BrodheadJ@naperville.il.us> 
Subject: Aquatic Visions Variance Problem 

Dear Council Woman, 

I would like to take this opportunity to inform you of a new business in Naperville 
called Aquatic Vision of Naperville. It is located on Route 59 approximately a 
half mile North of 95th Street on the East side of Route 59. It sells many beautiful 
Saltwater Fish and Corals as well as Freshwater Fish. The owner Mike Elmore 
has recently moved his business  from  Plainfield to Naperville. Mike has a 
Undersea Graphic Mural  that covers his store front windows and it is visually 
attractive and in my opinion makes the strip shopping center more visually 
appealing. 

The problem Mike is having is in February 2012, he received a letter from the city 
stating that an ordinance violation had been filed against him for the Undersea 
Mural. He contacted the Ordinance Department and was told that a member of the 
community had filed the complaint. He asked if he could contact the person who 
had filed the complaint so he could discuss their concerns about the window 
covering. They told him they were not allowed to disclose this information to 
him. They advised the owner to file for a variance which costs $500 so he did.  

Prior to installing the $10,000 mural, he submitted to the landlord the following 
list of reasons for the mural: 

1. Sunlight is a Saltwater Fish and Live Coral stores enemy because even if 
minimal through tint or just leaking in, it can cause severe algae problems 
and the heat transfer alone even through tint can be a detriment. Mike 
didn’t want to mimic the Autozone windows and just solid color them out. 

2. During the Winter or cold spells all the water/humidity the sweat from the 
windows create would freeze, melt and refreeze and then eventually leak 
down the windows onto the floor possibly causing damage and possibly a 
slip condition in the business. 

3. The inside of the store against the front window would reside a full 
window length glass Saltwater display aquarium. The risk of something 
being thrown through that window (ex. Vandalism, bottles, rocks, etc) 
which is a very common problem for fish stores and has already happened 
at this location. ( The lower right pane was broken before the mural went 
up)  

Mike has had four stores in the past 15 years and has had it happen to all of them. 
The landlord gave him the OK and said it would be no problem and a beautiful 

Planning and Zoning Commission - 5/2/2012 - 20

Page 20 - Agenda Item D.1.



2

addition to the center. They based their decision on the Autozone windows which 
are solid chrome tint. And the mural was not just for show but for a purpose. 

Mike contacted the Naperville Police and Fire Departments and both departments 
inspectors assured the owner that the mural would pose no safety concerns and 
commented on how visually appealing it was. Multiple police officers stopped by 
and said that is was a great idea and mentioned how my neighbors store a few 
shops down had the windows broken several times during the past Summers. 

Since the mural went up in the end of December Chamber of Commerce, Police 
Officers, Firefighters, Business Owners and countless customers and residents 
have commented on how it was a beautiful addition to Naperville. Mike said 
because he is now located in Naperville he tried to make it pleasing but with a 
purpose instead of just plain. 

The week of April 8, 2012 an inspector from the City of Naperville: Trudy 
Tennebaum came and looked at a window sign indicating the business was 
"Open" and said that it was violating a city ordinance. The inspector told Mike 
that he probably not receive the variance, and the mural would have to be 
removed. She also pointed out that he needed a permit which would only be good 
for one month for three "Now Open Flags" located on the Shopping Centers 
property in front of the store. The owner indicated that the Shopping Center 
owner told him that he could put the flags there without any permits. 

Thank You for taking the time to read this letter, please contact Mike if you have 
any further questions or suggestions on how he could come to an agreement with 
the city. It would really be a shame to lose something of beauty for no apparent 
reason when the world at times is so ugly. 

 

Sincerely, 

Mark Knapp 
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

 
CASE: PCS 12-1-

SUBJECT: Midwest Title Loans
Petitioner:  

  
LOCATION: 905 E. Ogden Avenue
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS: 
The petitioner proposes to replace the face panels on an existing, nonconforming pole sign 
without bringing the sign into compliance with the current monument
to replace the face panels and not bring the sign into compliance, th
variance from Section 5-4-13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of Signage) of the Naperville 
Municipal Code for the property located at 
 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Act
N/A   
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: Tim Felstrup
 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION
The subject property consists of a .26
property is zoned B3 (General Commercial District) and is improved with a commercial building 
and a parking lot.  The properties to the east, south and west are zoned B3 (General Commercial 
District) and are improved with a variety of commerci
OCI. 
 
REQUEST: 
The petitioner, Midwest Title Loans
nonconforming pole sign without bringing the sign into compliance with the current monument
sign regulations.  In order to replace the face panels and not bring the sign into compliance, the 
petitioner requests a variance from Section 5
Signage) of the Naperville Municipal Code

 
 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

-051 AGENDA DATE: 5/2/2012
 

Midwest Title Loans 
Petitioner:  All-Right Sign, Inc. on behalf of Midwest Title Loans

5 E. Ogden Avenue 

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

The petitioner proposes to replace the face panels on an existing, nonconforming pole sign 
without bringing the sign into compliance with the current monument-sign regulations.  In order 
to replace the face panels and not bring the sign into compliance, the petitioner requests a 

13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of Signage) of the Naperville 
for the property located at 905 E. Ogden Avenue. 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Tim Felstrup, Assistant Planner 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
bject property consists of a .26 acre lot and is located at 905 E. Ogden 

property is zoned B3 (General Commercial District) and is improved with a commercial building 
The properties to the east, south and west are zoned B3 (General Commercial 

District) and are improved with a variety of commercial uses.  The property to the north is 

Midwest Title Loans proposes to replace the face panels on an existing, 
nonconforming pole sign without bringing the sign into compliance with the current monument

regulations.  In order to replace the face panels and not bring the sign into compliance, the 
petitioner requests a variance from Section 5-4-13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of 
Signage) of the Naperville Municipal Code. 

5/2/2012 

Midwest Title Loans 

Public Hearing 

The petitioner proposes to replace the face panels on an existing, nonconforming pole sign 
sign regulations.  In order 

e petitioner requests a 
13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of Signage) of the Naperville 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

5 E. Ogden Avenue.  The 
property is zoned B3 (General Commercial District) and is improved with a commercial building 

The properties to the east, south and west are zoned B3 (General Commercial 
The property to the north is zoned 

proposes to replace the face panels on an existing, 
nonconforming pole sign without bringing the sign into compliance with the current monument-

regulations.  In order to replace the face panels and not bring the sign into compliance, the 
13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of 
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905 E. Ogden – Staff PZC Memo – PCS 12-1-051 
May 2, 2012 
Page 2 of 3 
 
 
CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
None 
 
STAFF REVIEW: 
Section 5-4-13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of Signage) requires that if an existing, 
nonconforming sign is revised (e.g. replacing face panels to reflect a new tenant) the sign must 
be brought into compliance with the current sign regulations. 
 
The petitioner proposes to replace the face panels on the existing, nonconforming pole sign on 
the property so that the new face panels will reflect the service provided by the new tenant 
(Midwest Title Loans) that has recently moved into the building.  The revision will not increase 
the size of the sign and the location of the sign will not change. 
 
The petitioner believes that utilizing the existing structure will help Midwest Title Loans 
advertise to the community and help patrons locate and enter the parking lot safely. 
 
Staff does not believe that there is a unique circumstance or hardship that would warrant keeping 
the nonconforming pole sign on the property.  The existing sign that the petitioner is requesting 
to reface is nonconforming for the following reasons: 
 

Ø Sign is a pole sign (prohibited by Section 5-4-3:12) 
Ø Height of sign (16’ 10”) exceeds what is allowed (10 feet) 
Ø Area of sign (57.6 square feet) exceeds what is allowed (45 square feet) 

 
STAFF SUMMARY: 
The purpose of the Street Graphics Ordinance is to create the framework for a comprehensive 
balanced system of signage, to promote communication between people and their environment and to 
avoid the usual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic and pedestrian safety, property values, 
business opportunities, and community appearance. 
 
Staff believes that the proposed sign is not in harmony with the intent of the street graphics 
ordinance because the sign will continue to create sign clutter because it is too tall and too large.  
In addition, the Ogden Avenue Corridor Enhancement Initiative (OACEI) encourages lower-
profile monument signage in order to reduce clutter and improve navigation along the corridor.  
Staff finds that the proposed sign will not conform to the Street Graphics Ordinance or the above 
objectives of the OACEI thereby compromising the future character of the Ogden Avenue 
Corridor. 
 
Staff has reviewed the requested street graphics variance and finds that the petitioner does not 
meet the standards for granting a variance to the Street Graphics Control Ordinance.  As a result, 
staff does not recommend approval of a variance from Section 5-4-13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; 
Revision of Signage) of the Naperville Municipal Code to allow for the replacement of the face 
panels for the sign located at 905 E. Ogden Avenue thereby continuing the use of an existing, 
nonconforming sign. 
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905 E. Ogden – Staff PZC Memo – PCS 12-1-051 
May 2, 2012 
Page 3 of 3 
 
Based on the lot size and speed limit along this section of Ogden Avenue this business would be 
able to install a compliant monument sign up to 45 square feet in size along the Ogden Avenue 
frontage without the need for a variance.  If the current variance is not granted staff will require 
that the existing sign structure be removed based on Section 5-4-13:5 (Nonconforming Signs; 
Removal) of the Naperville Municipal Code.   
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Midwest Title Loans – Petitioner’s Application, Findings, Disclosure – PCS 12-1-051 
2. Midwest Title Loans – Legal Description – PCS 12-1-051 
3. Midwest Title Loans – Location Map – PCS 12-1-051 
4. Midwest Title Loans – Color Sign Rendering – PCS 12-1-051 
5. Midwest Title Loans – Color Site Images – PCS 12-1-051 
6. Midwest Title Loans - Sign Structure Rendering - PCS 12-1-051 

 

Planning and Zoning Commission - 5/2/2012 - 24

Page 24 - Agenda Item D.2.



CITY OF NAPERVILLE 

APPLICATION FOR A SIGN VARIANCE 


ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: __......;~_CJ_5_E--'--r---,O,---""G......:1J==--EN__IJ-_';t:::_-__ 


PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN) Of?" 0 7 - '/-0(;' - 00 t./ 


APPLICANT'S NAME: dti. -£16# SI6N.LNC, CJAI Wff!/(,F OF g,l!wesT TI TL£ L.04-VS 


APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: ..2112 ~ L/JVltJlLJ All&" 


CITY: 5Ta(;~ STATE: ikL ZIP CODE: &Ol/7.l' 


DAYTIME PHONE: 7t? R- 75"'t/ - tzj~" 


E-MAIL ADDRESS: -I-bCrJI/(S @ a/lrtjil5/!jA. e()tn 


OWNER OF PROPERTY: IJL/lJ/I-££ l:d:i'IICLtJW€AJT eo. :;:'/Je 


OWNER'S ADDRESS: --'itt" .s, /(,JI}-S,tUNG to AI 51. .:II # 0 


STATE: J:L.. ZIP CODE: !t?tJt.fs() 

OWNER'S DAYTIME PHONE: &8" ~ 50.~-3&:)0 

ZONING OF PROPERTY: __B....I.....£.._---...c..2_______ 

AREA OF PROPERTY (Acres or sq ft): II. ·~.;2.2 S'Cl fbr 
List Improvements on property (buildings, fences, pools, de~s, etc.): 

t.OM@e12t!:/4L !5t{/t.·bllf/tf,.) .j?flltKIdJ9' /..47. EXISTI1<J6 }'::utE. SIGN 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE (include relevant Section numbers of Municipal 

Code; attached additional pages if needed): 

SE£" ArTA- c !fi:D 

EXHIBIT A 
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The above information, to the best of my knowledge, is true and accurate: 

I , ~~~ 
( gnature of applicant) (date) 

SUBSC~IBED AND SWORN TO before me this Jtp day of M~Ch ,20 / d-

lfL-iuu~d 
(Notary Public and Seal) 

Michelle WIaRd 

Notary PUbliC-Notary Seat 


STATE OF ILLINOIS 

My Commission Expires: 


April 16,2012 

Commission :/I 695410 

EXHIBIT A 
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FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SIGN VARIANCES 

The city will consider the reasonableness of a sign variance request as well as the extent to 
which it complies with the standards contained in Section 5-14-4:11 of the Naperville Municipal 
Code, which are listed below. Self-inflicted hardships or increased profit or property value are 
not sufficient justifications to warrant a variance. The recommendations prepared by staff and 
the Planning and Zoning Commission are prepared based upon the following standards. You 
should review the standards and, if necessary, prepare written findings or other evidence to 
support your request. 

Standards For Variations: The Planning and Zoning Commission shall not recommend 
or grant a variation unless it shall make findings of fact based upon evidence presented 
at the hearing in any given case that: 

1. 	 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances and the proposed 
variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the petitioner, but will 
alleviate some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the 
strict letter of the regulations of this Chapter were carried out and which 
particular hardship or practical difficulty is not generally applicable to other 
comparable signs or properties. 

2. 	 The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a 
proprietary interest in the subject sign (or property). 

3. 	 The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

4. 	 The proposed variation will not impair visibility to the adjacent property, 
increase the danger of traffic problems or endanger the public safety. 

5. 	 The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

6. 	 The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this Chapter. 

I have reviewed the Standards for a Sign Variation and understand and acknowledge that my 
request will be considered based upon the extent to which it fulfills these standards. Further, I 
understand and acknowledge that I may be required to provide a written explanation detailing 

my request fulfills these standards. 

(date) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this JJtt dayofU~ ,20--.ta­

~~?( Michelle Hiland 
(Notary Public and Seal) Notary Public-Notary Seal 

STATE OF IlliNOISEXHIBIT A (continued) My Commission Expires: 
April 16. 2012 
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Address: 905 East Ogden Avenue, Naperville, IL 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE: This variance appljcation requests approval 
per Code Section 5-4-13:1 that allows for the "removal and replacing of outer panels" on an 
existing non-conforming sign lawfully in existence at the time of the Sign Code revision in 2008. 
The parcel in question is unique in that it currently has a pole sign on the property, and the 
client would simply like to change the graphics on the face areas of both sides of the sign to 
properly and adequately identify their business. We feel the presence of the pole sign would 
permit adequate, while not extraordinary, identification of the business to vehicular traffic 
coming from both directions on East Ogden Avenue so that a vehicle would have sufficient time 
to recognize the parcel and plan a safe entry into the parking lot. Adherence to the Sign Code . 
regulations regarding installation of a monument type sign would create a financial hardship for 
this lessee of this parcel in that the cost to provide materials and labor to install a brand new 
foundation and monument sign structure with masonry base would be significantly higher as 
compared to the costs involved to manufacture and replace (2) Lexan panels in the existing 
structure. On average, the cost to install a completely new monument sign would be triple the 
cost of replacement of panels only in an existing sign. 

The granting of the variance will not cause additional traffic or congestion, but would rather 
assist in averting possible incidents for drivers who could not identify the parcel safely without 
the height and visibility of the pole sign advertising the business. The request that we are 
proposing is the minimum amount of relief above and beyond the current Zoning Ordinance to 
sufficiently and safely identify the parcel. The granting of the variance will not cause harm to 
surrounding properties because they currently enjoy the right to adequately identify their 
properties. The benefit will only extend to this parcel. 
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CITY OF NAPERVILLE 
DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIARIES 

In compliance with Ordinance 85-193, an Ordinance amending Title 1 (Administrative) of the Naperville Municipal 
Code, as amended, by adding Chapter 12 thereto requiring disclosure of certain interests by persons applying for 
permits, licenses, approvals or benefits from the City of Naperville. 

1. Applicant: A-L.L -~/(#'lIr 5IGAJ::kt!JG ON l!J??I/I(.E -<2(: ItIJAWB?l TITLe t-O-4AJ.5 

Address: 	 3ft?c2k LlN/(UJ doe: 

A/f1{)t!fl.1I1ue :;::L bCJS¢D 


3. Nature of Applicant (Please check one): 

a. Natural Person r d. Trustlfrustee r 
b. Corporation J( e. Partnership r 
c. Land TrustJ Trustee r f. Joint Venture r" 

4. 	 If applicant is an entity other than described in Section 3, briefly state the nature and characteristics of 

applicant: II/ A 
I 

5. 	 If in your answer to Section 3 you checked box b, c, d, e or f, identify by name and address each person or 
entity which is a 5% shareholder in the case of a corporation, a beneficiary in the case of a trust or 
land trust, a joint. venture in the case of case of a joint venture, or who otherwise has a proprietary 
interest, interest in profits and losses or right to control such entity: 

a. 7e:-R.€51t MUlcH 
b. 

c. 

d. 

6. Name, address and capacity of person making this disclosure on behalf of the applicant: 
-IA-tr> es 73 LJUU::N 

IMPORTANT NOTE: In the event your answer to Section 5 identifies entities other than a natural person, 
additional disclosures are reqnired for each entity. 

VERIFICATION 
I, Jam c::. [ lbo, .ueJl] ,being first duly sworn under oath, depose and state that I am 
the person making this disclosure on behalf of the applicant, that I am duly authorized to make this disclosure, that 
I have read above and foregoing Disclosure of Beneficiaries, and that the statements contained therein are true 
in both su stan e and fact. 
Signature: -P"'""""",'-A,.f<.J<-'-L"-,,-,,,"s¥-~'--"'-----------

Subsc ibed and sworn to be 0 e me this~ day of yr,:z;clj ,20/r.­

Michelle Hiland 

Notary Public-Notary Seal 


STATE OF ILLINOIS 

My Commission Expires: 


April 16, 2012 
Commission # 695410 

EXHIBIT B 
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Address: 905 East Ogden Avenue, Naperville, IL 

Legal Description: Lot 14 (except the northeasterly 17 feet of said Lot 14 
as measured at right angles to the northeasterly line of said Lot 14) and all of 
Lot 15 in Block 10 in Arthur T. McIntosh and Company's Ogden Highlands, 
being a subdivision in the east half of Section 7 and in the west half of 
Section 8, Township 38 north, range 10 east of the third principal meridian, 
according to the plat thereof recorded July 9, 1925 as Document 195889, in 
DuPage County, Illinois 

PIN: 08-07-406-004 
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Midwest Title Loans 

 

Address Points

City.NLIS.CityGrid

Municipal Boundary (outline)

City.NLIS.Parcel

Major Rivers

Railroads

NPD_Parks

Municipal Boundary (filled polygon)

Page 1 of 1Midwest Title Loans

4/16/2012http://arcgis1/LandBaseViewer/WebResource.axd?d=9hgeMuhLTPejuxUAZNiGcGzD7o...
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PLANNING

 
CASE: PCZ 12-1
SUBJECT: 719 Prairie Avenue

Petitioner: 
60540 

  
LOCATION: 719 Prairie Avenue
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS:   
The petitioner requests a variance from Section 6
Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to reduce the 30’ 
front yard setback requirement 
construct a covered front porch 
corner side yard lot line for the property located at 
 
PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Date  Item No. Action
N/A N/A N/A
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: 

 
Tim Felstrup, Assistant Planner

 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION
The subject property, zoned R1B
719 Prairie Avenue and encompasses 
family residence that encroaches 5.37
 
REQUEST: 
The petitioner, Casa by Charleston
for the property owners, Rodney and Christine Bell. 
to both the 30’ front yard and the 15’ corner side yard setbacks.  
requesting a variance from Section 
District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to allow the proposed covered 
porch to encroach 4’ into the 30’ required front yard setback and 5.17’ into the required corner 
side yard setback.   
     

 
 

NING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

1-043 AGENDA DATE: 5/2/2012
719 Prairie Avenue 
Petitioner: Casa by Charleston, 15 W. Jefferson Ave.

719 Prairie Avenue  

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

a variance from Section 6-6B-7:1 (R1B Low Density Single
Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to reduce the 30’ 

 as well as reduce the 15’ corner side yard setback
 at a distance of 26’ from the front lot line and 9.83’ from the 

for the property located at 719 Prairie Avenue.     

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Action 
N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Tim Felstrup, Assistant Planner, TED Business Group 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
B (Low Density Single-Family Residence District), is located at 

and encompasses 10,001 square feet.  It is currently improved with a single
that encroaches 5.37’ into the 15’ required corner side yard setback.

Casa by Charleston, proposes to construct a new wrap around cover
Rodney and Christine Bell. The proposed covered front porch 

to both the 30’ front yard and the 15’ corner side yard setbacks.  Therefore, the petitioner is 
requesting a variance from Section 6-6B-7:1 (R1B Low Density Single-Family Residence 
District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to allow the proposed covered 
porch to encroach 4’ into the 30’ required front yard setback and 5.17’ into the required corner 

/2012 

15 W. Jefferson Ave., Naperville, IL 

Public Hearing 

Low Density Single-Family 
Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to reduce the 30’ 

as well as reduce the 15’ corner side yard setback in order to 
and 9.83’ from the 

Residence District), is located at 
square feet.  It is currently improved with a single-

yard setback.   

construct a new wrap around covered front porch 
proposed covered front porch is subject 

Therefore, the petitioner is 
Family Residence 

District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to allow the proposed covered 
porch to encroach 4’ into the 30’ required front yard setback and 5.17’ into the required corner 
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719 Prairie Avenue (PCZ 12-1-043) 
May 2, 2012 
Page 2 of 2 
 
PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
The proposed covered porch will encroach into two required yards, the front and the corner side.  
The covered porch will not extend past the south side of the existing home that currently 
encroaches 5.37’ into the corner side yard.  Although a roofed structure, the covered porch will 
be a single story and maintain a 26’ setback from the front property line as well as a 9.83’ 
setback from the corner side property line.  Staff finds that such improvement will not alter or 
destroy the essential character of the neighborhood or be a substantial detriment to the adjacent 
property.  Staff finds that the proposed improvement will be an enhancement to both the property 
and the neighborhood and supports the request. 
 
The requested variance, if approved, will be subject to compliance with the site plan (Attachment 
2) and will only be applicable to the portion of the covered porch inside the 30’ front yard and 
15’ corner side yard setbacks as shown on the site plan.  If the petitioner were to seek additional 
improvement in the future which encroaches further into the zoning setback, an additional 
variance and deviation would be required to be processed.     
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 719 Prairie Avenue – Development Application – PCZ 12-1-043 
2. 719 Prairie Avenue – Legal Description – PCZ 12-1-043 
3. 719 Prairie Avenue – Site Plan – PCZ 12-1-043 
4. 719 Prairie Avenue – Elevations – PCZ 12-1-043 
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PLANNING

 
PZC CASE: 12-1-045 
SUBJECT: 30 S. Ellsworth Street 

Petitioner: 
IL 60540 

  
LOCATION: 30 S. Ellsworth Street 
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS:   
The petitioner requests a variance from
Multiple-Family Residence District: 
reduce the 25’ front yard setback requirement in order to construct a 
19.75’ from the front lot line and
property located at 30 S. Ellsworth Street
 
PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Date  Item No. Action
N/A N/A N/A
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: 

 
Ying Liu, 

 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION
The subject property, zoned R
District), is located in the Historic District 
Buren Avenue with a common street address of 
square feet.  It was originally improved with a frame, 2
structure.   
 
The subject property was the subject of a major renovation/addition 
but came to an abrupt stop in January 2010.  
to the elements without much exterior protection (i.e., no windows, 
January 26, 2012, the Historic Preservation Commission granted a Certificate of Appropriateness 
to allow for demolition of the existing historic structure
structure on the subject property
yard setback requirement as it will be

 
 

NING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 5/2/2012
30 S. Ellsworth Street  
Petitioner: Paul and Aimee Nordini, 119 S. Ellsworth Street,

 

30 S. Ellsworth Street    

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

a variance from Section 6-6C-7 (R2 Single-Family and Low Density 
Family Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Mu

yard setback requirement in order to construct a new single
19.75’ from the front lot line and a covered front porch 15.75’ from the front lot line 

30 S. Ellsworth Street.     

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Action 
N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

, AICP, TED Business Group 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject property, zoned R2 (Single-Family and Low Density Multi-Family 

in the Historic District at the northeast corner of Ellsworth Street and Van 
Buren Avenue with a common street address of 30 S. Ellsworth Street and encompasses 

was originally improved with a frame, 2 ½ story, Greek Revival style 

subject property was the subject of a major renovation/addition project tha
but came to an abrupt stop in January 2010.  The structure has since stood incomplete, exposed 
to the elements without much exterior protection (i.e., no windows, doors, siding or roof).  
January 26, 2012, the Historic Preservation Commission granted a Certificate of Appropriateness 
to allow for demolition of the existing historic structure and construction of a new 

n the subject property.  The proposed structure requires a variance 
will be located 19.75’ from the front lot line with a cover porch 

/2012 

Paul and Aimee Nordini, 119 S. Ellsworth Street, Naperville, 

Public Hearing 

Family and Low Density 
of the Naperville Municipal Code to 

single-family structure 
a covered front porch 15.75’ from the front lot line for the 

Family Residence 
the northeast corner of Ellsworth Street and Van 

and encompasses 11,250 
Greek Revival style residential 

that started in 2009 
has since stood incomplete, exposed 

doors, siding or roof).  On 
January 26, 2012, the Historic Preservation Commission granted a Certificate of Appropriateness 

and construction of a new single-family 
The proposed structure requires a variance to the 25’ front 

19.75’ from the front lot line with a cover porch 
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30 S. Ellsworth Street (PZC 12-1-045) 
May 2, 2012 
Page 2 of 2 
 
located 15.75’ from the front lot line.  Per Section 6-11-5:3 of the Municipal Code, the Historic 
Preservation Commission reviewed the variance request with respect to the effect of the 
proposed setback on the historic character of the Historic District and recommended approval of 
the variance request.   
 
PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
The existing structure is non-conforming with respect to the front yard setback.  The building 
sets 19.71’ back from the front lot line with a roofed front porch extending further into the 
required 25’ front yard setback.  The proposed building will maintain the historic setback and be 
located 19.75’ from the front lot line with a covered porch that will be 15.75’ from the front lot 
line.  Due to the fact that the existing nonconforming structure would be removed, a zoning 
variance from Section 6-6C-7 (R2 Single-Family and Low Density Multi-Family Residence 
District: Yard Requirements) of the Municipal Code is required for the front setback 
encroachments for the proposed building and covered porch.   
 
As shown in the aerial photo in Attachment 6, the neighboring houses in the same block maintain 
similar or even smaller setbacks from the front lot line.  Staff finds that the proposed setbacks 
will not alter or destroy the essential character of the neighborhood or be a substantial detriment 
to the adjacent property.  On the contrary, they will complement the neighborhood character by 
maintaining a consistent street frontage along Ellsworth Street.   
 
The requested variance, if approved, will be subject to compliance with the site plan (Attachment 
4) and will only be applicable to the portion of structure and the porch inside the 25’ front yard 
setback as shown on the site plan.  If the petitioner were to seek additional improvement in the 
future which encroaches further into the zoning setbacks, an additional variance would be 
required.     
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 30 S. Ellsworth Street – Application – PZC 12-1-045 
2. 30 S. Ellsworth Street – Legal Description – PZC 12-1-045 
3. 30 S. Ellsworth Street – Demo Plan – PZC 12-1-045 
4. 30 S. Ellsworth Street – Site Plan – PZC 12-1-045 
5. 30 S. Ellsworth Street – Elevations – PZC 12-1-045 
6. 30 S. Ellsworth Street – Aerial Photo of the Block – PZC 12-1-045 
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Address: 30 South Ellsworth Street, Naperville, Illinois 60540 

 

PIN:  08-18-314-014 

 

 

 

Legal Description: 

 

 

LOT 7 AND THE SOUTH HALF OF LOT 8 IN BLOCK 7 IN DELCAR SLEIGHTS 

ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF NAPERVILLE, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 18, 

TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 7, 1814 AS DOCUMENT 

5704, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

 
PZC CASE: 12-1-023 
SUBJECT: First Community Bank of Joliet 

Petitioner: 
60435 

  
LOCATION: 24 W. Gartner Road
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS: 
The petitioner requests approval of 
facility for the building located at 24 W. Gartner Road

1. A variance from Sections 6
(Off-Street Parking Facilities) to allow the proposed drive
20’ into the 20’ major arterial setback along Washington Street. 

2. A variance from Section 6
(Supplemental Standards for Drive
drive-through facility to encroach into the 30’ required front yard setback along 
Washington Street (across st

3. A deviation to allow the drive
setback line in accordance with provisions of Section 
building lines).  

4. A variance from Section 6
Lanes: Standards) is required to allow the proposed drive
from a residential area (i.e. the apartment buildings to the east of the site), which is less 
than the required 40’ minimum distance. 

5. A variance from Section 6
Lanes: Standards) to reduce the width of the bypass lane from 10’ to 9.9’. 

6. A variance from Section 6
Lanes: Standards) to reduce the width of the single stacking lane from 12’ to 9.9’. 

7. A variance from Section 5
reduce the required landscaping setback from 5’ to 0’ along the north lot line
(Washington Street).  

 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action
N/A N/A N/A
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 5/2/2012
First Community Bank of Joliet  
Petitioner: First Community Bank of Joliet, 2801 Black Road, Joliet, IL 

24 W. Gartner Road 

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

The petitioner requests approval of the following variances in order to add a drive
facility for the building located at 24 W. Gartner Road:  

variance from Sections 6-2-14 (Major Arterial Setback Requirements) and 6
Street Parking Facilities) to allow the proposed drive-through facility to encroach 

20’ into the 20’ major arterial setback along Washington Street.  
tion 6-9-2:4.3.1 (Off-Street Parking Facilities) and Section 6

(Supplemental Standards for Drive-through Stacking Lanes: Standards) to allow the 
through facility to encroach into the 30’ required front yard setback along 

ross street from R1A district).  
A deviation to allow the drive-through facility to encroach into the 35’ platted building 
setback line in accordance with provisions of Section 7-1-13 (platted setbacks and 

A variance from Section 6-9-6:2.1 (Supplemental Standards for Drive-Through Stacking 
Lanes: Standards) is required to allow the proposed drive-through facility to locate 24’ 
from a residential area (i.e. the apartment buildings to the east of the site), which is less 

’ minimum distance.  
Section 6-9-6:2.2 (Supplemental Standards for Drive-through Stacking 

: Standards) to reduce the width of the bypass lane from 10’ to 9.9’. 
Section 6-9-6:2.3 (Supplemental Standards for Drive-throug

: Standards) to reduce the width of the single stacking lane from 12’ to 9.9’. 
A variance from Section 5-10-3:5.2.1 (Perimeter Parking Lot Landscaping: Area) to 
reduce the required landscaping setback from 5’ to 0’ along the north lot line

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 
N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

/2012 

First Community Bank of Joliet, 2801 Black Road, Joliet, IL 

Public Hearing 

in order to add a drive-through 

4 (Major Arterial Setback Requirements) and 6-9-2:4.6 
through facility to encroach 

Street Parking Facilities) and Section 6-9-6:2.3 
through Stacking Lanes: Standards) to allow the 

through facility to encroach into the 30’ required front yard setback along 

through facility to encroach into the 35’ platted building 
platted setbacks and 

Through Stacking 
through facility to locate 24’ 

from a residential area (i.e. the apartment buildings to the east of the site), which is less 

through Stacking 
: Standards) to reduce the width of the bypass lane from 10’ to 9.9’.  

through Stacking 
: Standards) to reduce the width of the single stacking lane from 12’ to 9.9’.  

3:5.2.1 (Perimeter Parking Lot Landscaping: Area) to 
reduce the required landscaping setback from 5’ to 0’ along the north lot line 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 
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First Community Bank of Joliet – PZC 12-1-023 
May 2, 2012 
Page 2 of 4 
 
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: Ying Liu, AICP, Planning Services Team 
 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject property consists of approximately 10 acres and is located at the southwest corner of 
Washington Street and Gartner Road.  The property is zoned B2 (Community Shopping Center 
District) and is improved with four multitenant buildings in the Naperville Plaza shopping center.  
The owner of the property is Naperville Plaza Venture, LLC, 2275 Half Day Road, 
Bannockburn, IL 60015.   
 
The petitioner, First Community Bank of Joliet, intends to occupy a tenant space (Suite 104) in 
the building at the northeast corner of the shopping center.  The subject building has a common 
street address of 24 W. Gartner Road and includes approximately 8,200 square feet of gross floor 
area.  Suite 104 consists of approximately half of the building’s gross floor area (4,100 square 
feet).  The petitioner proposes to renovate the exterior façade of the building and convert Suite 
104 into a bank facility.  In addition, the petitioner proposes to construct a drive-through facility 
on the east and north sides of the building to include one drive-through lane and one bypass lane.  
The petitioner indicated that a drive-through facility previously existed at the same location to 
serve a previous bank tenant in the building; however, the drive-through facility was later 
removed after the bank vacated the space.     
 
RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
The East Sector Update to the Comprehensive Master Plan identifies the future use of the 
property as “Commercial”.  The proposed bank on the subject property is consistent with the 
recommendation of the Comprehensive Master Plan.  
 
PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
Setback Variances  
The subject property is subject to multiple setback requirements along Washington Street, 
including:  

• A 20’ major arterial setback from Washington Street,  
• A 30’ front yard zoning setback from Washington Street1,  
• A 35’ platted building setback line along Washington Street, and 
• A 5’ landscape setback along Washington Street (discussed further under “Landscape 

Variance).   
 
The petitioner requests to deviate from the above setback requirements in order to allow the 
proposed drive-through facility to be located adjacent to Washington Street.  At its nearest point, 
the drive-through will be located 0’ from the Washington Street property line.  This setback 
varies along the property line up to 42’ at its greatest point.  The area of the drive-through 
directly adjacent to the public sidewalk is approximately 30’ in length and will be separated from 

                                                 
1 Even though properties in the B2 district are typically subject to no setback requirements, the 30’ front yard zoning 
setback applies due to the location of the subject property across Washington Street from properties zoned R1A 
(Low Density Single-family Residence District).   
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First Community Bank of Joliet – PZC 12-1-023 
May 2, 2012 
Page 3 of 4 
 
the sidewalk by a 2’-5’ retaining wall and a 3’ steel fence (Bollard & Chain Guard Rail style) on 
top of the wall.  These separation measures would prevent vehicles from encroaching into the 
right-of-way and provide protection for pedestrians on the sidewalk.   
 
The petitioner has indicated that the drive-through is crucial to the viability of the proposed bank 
at that location.   Staff agrees with the setback of the proposed drive-through facility as it is 
compatible with the existing development pattern of the adjacent uses along Washington Street.  
As aforementioned, a drive-through facility previously existed at the same location.  In addition, 
the parking facilities to the immediate north and south of the subject building all encroach into 
the required setbacks (0’-6’ from the sidewalk).  The City has no future plan to widen 
Washington Street in front of the subject property.   
 
Landscape Variance 
A variance is requested to allow the drive-through facility to encroach into the required 5’ 
landscape area along Washington Street.  While the width of the landscape area is reduced, 
sufficient landscaping materials are provided in the area to meet the code requirements for site 
perimeter landscaping and parking lot perimeter landscaping.  Other than the variance, the 
proposed landscape plan fully complies with the requirements of Section 5-10-3 (Landscaping 
and Screening) of the Municipal Code. 
 
Drive-through Standard Variances  
Section 6-9-6 of the Municipal Code provides supplemental standards for drive-through facilities 
including:  

• A 40’ minimum separation from any residential area,  
• A 12’ minimum width for the stacking lane if it is a single-lane facility, and  
• A 10’ minimum width for the bypass lane.   

 
The proposed drive-through facility would be located 24’ from an apartment community to the 
east, less than the required 40’.  The portion of the drive-through close to the apartments is 
already paved and currently serves as a parking and service area for the building.  Staff finds that 
converting the area to a drive-through facility would have a limited impact on the adjacent 
property as the character of the area would stay consistent.  In addition, the drive-up window and 
the ATM machine will be located along Washington Street at least 80’ away from the adjacent 
residential property, thereby further reducing the impacts of the facility on the surrounding 
neighborhoods.    
 
In addition, the limited buildable area on the site prevents the petitioner from meeting the 
requirements for stacking lane and bypass lane widths.  Instead, a 10’ lane is being provided, 
with a small section of the lane reduced to 9.9’.  Staff has no concern with the reduced lane 
widths and finds that they can still function effectively and safely.   
 
Building Elevations 
In addition to the site changes, the petitioner also proposes to renovate the building façade 
including adding a drive-up window and an ATM machine on the Washington Street (north) 
elevation, adding porticos above the two entrances and the drive-through window, adding a brick 
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First Community Bank of Joliet – PZC 12-1-023 
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trash enclosure on the east elevation, and a new asphalt shingle roof.  Staff supports the elevation 
changes and finds that they are consistent with the Building Design Guidelines.  
 
Conclusion:  
The petitioner provided responses to the standards for granting the above noted requests in the 
attached development petition.  Staff concurs with the petitioner’s findings.   
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. First Community Bank of Joliet – Application – PZC 12-1-023 
2. First Community Bank of Joliet – Development Petition – PZC 12-1-023 
3. First Community Bank of Joliet – Legal Description – PZC 12-1-023 
4. First Community Bank of Joliet – Site Plan – PZC 12-1-023 
5. First Community Bank of Joliet – Landscape Plan – PZC 12-1-023 
6. First Community Bank of Joliet – Building Elevations - PZC 12-1-023 
7. First Community Bank of Joliet – Trash Enclosure Elevations - PZC 12-1-023 
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